VILLAGE BOARD REGULAR MEETING
Monday, January 13, 2025
Regular Meeting began at 5:30 PM and ended at 6:45 PM
Meeting was held in person in the Village Board Room and was also available on zoom

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL: Mayor Williams present; Trustee Brunette present; Trustee Ryan; present;
Trustee Scollin present; Trustee White absent.

Staff also Present: Village Manager Bachana Tsiklauri and Village Clerk Amanda Hopf.

AUDITING:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve payment for the 2025 Budget

$273,526.30 batch number 1132025. Complete detail of these vouchers is attached and made part
of these minutes.

Motion: Brunette Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White absent; Williams yes.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve these minutes
Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White absent; Williams yes.

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT UPDATE
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE

PUBLIC HEARING: 2025-2026 Volunteer Fire Department Contract
Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to open the Public Hearing
Motion: Ryan Second: Brunette

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White absent; Williams yes.
No Public Input

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to close the Public Hearing
Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White absent; Williams yes.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Fred Balzak (see attached)

Mark Wilson (see attached)

Elizabeth Kochar (see attached)

David Ryan commended Rachel Karps work at the SL Chamber

Mary Agnes Pelletieri on cost effects of EMS facility projects

Dan Reilly status of existing Fire Department after EMS facility project
Steven Honnenberg financial viability for EMS facility project

Molly Hann (see attached)
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CORRESPONDENCE:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to accept and place on file.
Motion: Scollin Second: Brunette

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White absent; Williams yes.

ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION:

Bill 1-2025 Resolution authorizing the acceptance of the NYS DEC Water Quality
Improvement (WQIP) Grant

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Brunette Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White absent; Williams yes.

Bill 2-2025 Resolution to accept CFA Grant for Waterway Restoration Project
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White absent; Williams yes.

Bill 3-2025 Resolution to authorize the Village Manager to permanently hire Ana Rottner-
Ruiz as Account Clerk

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Brunette Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White absent; Williams yes.

Bill 4-2025 Resolution to approve amendment to the Village of Saranac Like Health
Reimbursement Account for the PBA

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White absent; Williams yes.

Bill 5-2025 Resolution authorizing the Village Manager to provisionally hire Jeremy Parent
as HEO for Mount Pisgah

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Ryan Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White absent; Williams yes.

Bill 6-2025 Resolution authorizing the 2025-2026 Saranac Lake Volunteer Fire Contract
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White absent; Williams yes.

PUBLIC COMMENT SECTION:
Mark Wilson (see attached)
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Ben Douglas Importance of inclusion of parks in planning capital improvement projects

MOTION TO ADJURN:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Ryan Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White absent; Williams yes.
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Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

User: treasurer(@saranaclakeny.gov
Printed: 01/10/2025 - 8:39AM
Batch: 00002.01.2025 - Vouchers 2025-01-13
Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
Vendor: 3617 EDR Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
20181-53076 CONSULTING SVCS FOR DRI AMEND. #4 20,799.00 01/13/2025 250-8662-0416-0000 11054404
Check Total: 20,799.00
Vendor: 3658 MIJ ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING, P.C. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False
7 PLANNING SVCS-UPDATE VSL LOCAL WA 6,655.20 01/13/2025 225-1440-0200-0000 11054405
Check Total: 6,655.20
Vendor: 4942 A2Z CUSTOMS LLC Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
1432 Sweatshirts, screen 85.97 01/13/2025 001-7260-0401-0000 11054421
1432 Sweatshirts, screen 233.67 01/13/2025 001-5110-0401-0000 11054421
1432 Sweatshirts, screen 170.36 01/13/2025 004-8340-0401-0000 11054421
Check Total: 490.00
Vendor: 3381 ADIRONDACK TECHS. LLC Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
11271 Promethean ActivPanel 86" Digital Display, stan 8,897.65 01/13/2025 001-3120-0200-0000 11054392
11304 2024-25 Yearly PO IT Services 663.33 01/13/2025 001-1680-0400-0000 11054392
11304 2024-25 Yearly PO IT Services 663.34 01/13/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11054392
11304 2024-25 Yearly PO IT Services 663.33 01/13/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11054392
Check Total: 10,887.65
Vendor: 2086 AES NORTHEAST Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False
16699 Project 5071: SL Environmental Monitoring 7,191.50 01/13/2025 001-1440-0400-0000 11054379
Check Total: 7.191.50
Vendor: 4913 AQUALOGICS Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/10/2025 - 8:39 AM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
IN24-437-01 Troubleshoot Hypo Pump #2 1,300.00 01/13/2025 004-8320-0410-0000 11054419
Check Total: 1,300.00
Vendor: 2347 AT LAKE CHAMPLAIN LLC Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
X121023235:01 Axle Shaft, Meriator new 1,178.65 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054384
Check Total: 1,178.65
Vendor: 305 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False
8015-1057390 Blanket PO- December 2024 49.48 01/13/2025 005-8120-0401-0000 11054390
8015-1057831 Blanket PO- December 2024 186.36 01/13/2025 001-7260-0410-0000 11054390
8015-1057927 Blanket PO- December 2024 82.87 01/13/2025 001-7550-0401-0000 11054390
8015-1057929 Blanket PO- December 2024 195.80 01/13/2025 001-7550-0401-0000 11054390
8015-1058908 LED LMP bulbs 462.50 01/13/2025 001-3410-0200-0000 11054390
8015-1058975 Blanket PO- December 2024 24.71 01/13/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11054390
8015-1059081 Blanket PO- December 2024 137.13 01/13/2025 001-1640-0407-0000 11054390
8015-1059081 Blanket PO- December 2024 133.09 01/13/2025 005-1640-0407-0000 11054390
8015-1059081 Blanket PO- December 2024 133.09 01/13/2025 004-1640-0407-0000 11054390
Check Total: 1,405.03
Vendor: 2556 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False
2010445 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVI 0.02 01/13/2025 001-1640-0400-0000 11054387
2050065 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVI] 24.34 01/13/2025 001-1640-0400-0000 11054387
2050065 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 23.61 01/13/2025 005-1640-0400-0000 11054387
2050065 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVI] 23.61 01/13/2025 004-1640-0400-0000 11054387
2054430 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 24.34 01/13/2025 001-1640-0400-0000 11054387
2054430 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 23.61 01/13/2025 005-1640-0400-0000 11054387
2054430 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVI] 23.61 01/13/2025 004-1640-0400-0000 11054387
2059236 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 23.61 01/13/2025 005-1640-0400-0000 11054387
2059236 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 23.61 01/13/2025 004-1640-0400-0000 11054387
2059236 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 2434 01/13/2025 001-1640-0400-0000 11054387
Check Total: 214.70
Vendor: 92 CHAMPLAIN COMMUNICATIONS INC. Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False
3140 Connectors, Install Antenna Connectors 110.00 01/13/2025 001-3410-0400-0000 11054430
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Invoice No

Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
Check Total: 110.00
Vendor: 239 CLOUDPERMIT Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False
Software Pkg- Annual Fee Subscription & Integr 1,155.00 01/13/2025 001-8620-0400-0000 11054385
Software Pkg- Annual Fee Subscription & Integr 1,155.00 01/13/2025 001-8010-0400-0000 11054385
2062 Software Pkg- Annual Fee Subscription & Integr 500.00 01/13/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11054385
Check Total: 2,810.00
Vendor: 3687 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False
2DAA3AE4-0105 Public Hearing Notices- Fire contracts, Dev Boai 20.73 01/13/2025 001-1410-0400-0000 11054406
2DAA3AE4-0106 Public Hearing Notices- Fire contracts, Dev Boa 35.78 01/13/2025 001-8620-0400-0000 11054406
2DAA3AE4-0107 Public Hearing Notices- Fire contracts, Dev Boa 59.19 01/13/2025 001-1410-0400-0000 11054406
Check Total: 115.70
Vendor: 3506 COMMERCIAL SALES Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False
22624-0 Water for Village Office - December 2024 11.99 01/13/2025 005-8110-0401-0000 11054398
22624-0 Water for Village Office - December 2024 11.99 01/13/2025 001-1610-0401-0000 11054398
22624-0 Water for Village Office - December 2024 11.99 01/13/2025 004-8310-0401-0000 11054398
24039-0 Water for Village Office - December 2024 11.99 01/13/2025 004-8310-0401-0000 11054398
24039-0 Water for Village Office - December 2024 11.99 01/13/2025 005-8110-0401-0000 11054398
24039-0 Water for Village Office - December 2024 11.99 01/13/2025 001-1610-0401-0000 11054398
25090-0 Water for Village Office - December 2024 10.89 01/13/2025 005-8110-0401-0000 11054398
25090-0 Water for Village Office - December 2024 10.89 01/13/2025 004-8310-0401-0000 11054398
25090-0 Water for Village Office - December 2024 10.89 01/13/2025 001-1610-0401-0000 11054398
C 23666-0 Water for Village Office - December 2024 -4.00 01/13/2025 001-1610-0401-0000 11054398
C 23666-0 Water for Village Office - December 2024 -4.00 01/13/2025 004-8310-0401-0000 11054398
C 23666-0 Water for Village Office - December 2024 -4.00 01/13/2025 005-8110-0401-0000 11054398
C 24383-0 Water for Village Office - December 2024 -4.00 01/13/2025 001-1610-0401-0000 11054398
C 24383-0 Water for Village Office - December 2024 -4.00 01/13/2025 005-8110-0401-0000 11054398
C 24383-0 Water for Village Office - December 2024 -4.00 01/13/2025 004-8310-0401-0000 11054398
Check Total: 80.61
Vendor: 1149 COMPASS PRINTING PLUS Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False
63686 Holiday Village Banner 260.00 01/13/2025 001-6410-0400-0000 11054365
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Invoice No

Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
63822 2500 Time Cards 59.40 01/13/2025 004-8310-0401-0000 11054365
63822 2500 Time Cards 59.40 01/13/2025 005-8110-0401-0000 11054365
63822 2500 Time Cards 61.20 01/13/2025 001-1610-0401-0000 11054365
Check Total: 440.00
Vendor: 3443 CORE & MAIN LP Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False
W147062 Curb stops, compressions, Anti-seize 3,584.00 01/13/2025 004-8340-0401-0000 11054394
W147227 Curb stops, compressions, Anti-seize 174.00 01/13/2025 004-8340-0401-0000 11054394
Check Total: 3,758.00
Vendor: 4937 CRYSTALROCK LLC Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False
17711568 123124 Potable Drinking Water Service 77.45 01/13/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11054420
Check Total: 77.45
Vendor: 1639 CURTIS LUMBER CO. INC. Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False
2412-045503 Blanket PO- December 2024 79.68 01/13/2025 004-8340-0401-0000 11054374
2412-049839 Blanket PO- December 2024 14.78 01/13/2025 001-3410-0401-0000 11054374
2412-278796 Blanket PO- December 2024 9.52 01/13/2025 001-3120-0401-0000 11054374
Check Total: 103.98
Vendor: 2269 CYCLOPS PROCESS EQUIPMENT Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False
33684 Complete liquid end, Metering pump 1,773.04 01/13/2025 004-8320-0410-0000 11054382
33721 Complete liquid end, Metering pump 463.56 01/13/2025 004-8320-0410-0000 11054382
Check Total: 2,236.60
Vendor: 1056 JOHN DIXON Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False
142755 Reimbursement- Weather Station 475.99 01/13/2025 001-7260-0401-0000 11054363
648268 Reimbursement - Tarp Straps 39.98 01/13/2025 001-7260-0401-0000 11054363
Check Total: 515.97
Vendor: 3551 ENDYNE INC. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False
515412 SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing 95.00 01/13/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11054401
515453 Raw & Purification Water Testing at WTP 50.00 01/13/2025 004-8330-0400-0000 11054401
515957 Raw & Purification Water Testing at WTP 50.00 01/13/2025 004-8330-0400-0000 11054401
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acet Number Voucher No Reference

517027 SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing 95.00 01/13/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11054401
Check Total: 290.00
Vendor: 628 FR. COUNTY SOLID WASTE Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False
20076694 DISPOSAL OF SLUDGE & GRIT SCREENINC 283.40 01/13/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11054428
40094424 BLANKET PO- TRASH DISPOSAL 148.00 01/13/2025 001-8160-0400-0000 11054428
40094916 BLANKET PO- TRASH DISPOSAL 40.00 01/13/2025 001-8160-0400-0000 11054428
40095227 BLANKET PO- TRASH DISPOSAL 148.00 01/13/2025 001-8160-0400-0000 11054428
Check Total: 619.40
Vendor: 1376 GENERAL CODE Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False
PG000039321 SARANAC LAKE MAPLINK 849.50 01/13/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11054368
Check Total: 849.50
Vendor: 5166 GLOCK, INC Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False
1630725 Glock 17 Firearm (spare) 505.50 01/13/2025 001-3120-0200-0000 11054424
Check Total: 505.50
Vendor: 105 Glynn, Katrina Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False
G47043 Reimbursement for Coakley receipt 79.98 01/13/2025 001-8620-0401-0000 11054361
Check Total: 79.98
Vendor: 997 KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False
46118086 Copier Lease - Village Office, PD 110.41 01/13/2025 001-3120-0400-0000 11054431
46118086 Copier Lease - Village Office, PD 116.37 01/13/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11054431
46118086 Copier Lease - Village Office, PD 116.37 01/13/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11054431
46118086 Copier Lease - Village Office, PD 119.90 01/13/2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11054431
Check Total: 463.05
Vendor: 3445 LABELLA ASSOCIATES, DPC Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False
250022 Project 2222500: Application Review Services 162.50 01/13/2025 001-8010-0400-0000 11054395
250023 Project 2222500.01: SL Pendragon Review 1,733.34 01/13/2025 001-8620-0400-0000 11054395
250027 Saranac Lake Code Update 1,335.94 01/13/2025 001-8010-0400-0000 11054395

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/10/2025 - 8:39 AM) Page 5



Invoice No

Description

Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference

Check Total: 3,231.78
Vendor: 333 LEAD Inc. Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False
3843 Too Good For Drugs & Violence kit/books 655.44 01/13/2025 001-3120-0200-0000 11054391

Check Total: 655.44
Vendor: 1853 LUBRICATION ENGINEERS INC Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False
IN543983 Miltilec Industrial Oil 293.41 01/13/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11054375

Check Total: 293.41
Vendor: 2089 M & T BANK Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False
LOAN ID: 6990 C5-5516-05-01 46,790.00 01/13/2025 005-9710-0600-0000 11054380

Check Total: 46,790.00
Vendor: 220 MANION ELECTRIC MOTOR SVC Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False
23056 Marathon 1.5hp motor for Air Handling Unit-UV 370.23 01/13/2025 005-8130-0410-0000 11054381

Check Total: 370.23
Vendor: 5288 MES-MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SVCS Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False
IN2110405 Volunteer Turn-out coats & pants, boots 2,850.00 01/13/2025 001-3410-0200-0000 11054426
IN2122146 Volunteer Turn-out coats & pants, boots 5,250.00 01/13/2025 001-3410-0200-0000 11054426
IN2139951 Volunteer Turn-out coats & pants, boots 22,230.00 01/13/2025 001-3410-0200-0000 11054426
IN2172499 Volunteer Turn-out coats & pants, boots 475.00 01/13/2025 001-3410-0200-0000 11054426
IN2173365 Volunteer Turn-out coats & pants, boots 950.00 01/13/2025 001-3410-0200-0000 11054426

Check Total: 31,755.00
Vendor: 901 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False
242445 Blanket PO - December 2024 65.29 01/13/2025 005-8120-0408-0000 11054429
244571 Blanket PO - December 2024 410.90 01/13/2025 005-8130-0408-0000 11054429
244572 Blanket PO - December 2024 410.90 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054429
244607 Blanket PO - December 2024 47.69 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054429
244663 24-88399 Blanket PO - December 2024 410.90 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054429
244664 24-88398 Blanket PO - December 2024 410.90 01/13/2025 005-8120-0408-0000 11054429
244753 Blanket PO - December 2024 164.28 01/13/2025 001-5142-0401-0000 11054429
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference

244757 Blanket PO - December 2024 336.29 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054429
Check Total: 2,257.15
Vendor: 4909 MXFUELS & PROPANE Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False
F5112294 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 842.96 01/13/2025 004-8320-0404-0000 11054418
F5112301 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 358.20 01/13/2025 005-8121-0404-0000 11054418
F5112351 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 710.01 01/13/2025 001-3410-0404-0000 11054418
F5112665 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 171.22 01/13/2025 001-7260-0404-0000 11054418
F5112803 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 411.52 01/13/2025 004-8320-0404-0000 11054418
F5112803 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 424.00 01/13/2025 001-5132-0404-0000 11054418
F5112803 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 411.52 01/13/2025 005-8130-0404-0000 11054418
F5112806 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 107.87 01/13/2025 001-1640-0404-0000 11054418
F5112806 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 104.69 01/13/2025 004-1640-0404-0000 11054418
F5112806 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 104.69 01/13/2025 005-1640-0404-0000 11054418
F5112807 Diesel - December 2024 1,547.32 01/13/2025 001-5142-0409-0000 11054418
F51129%90 Diesel - December 2024 1,981.42 01/13/2025 001-5142-0409-0000 11054418
F5113073 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 183.57 01/13/2025 005-1640-0404-0000 11054418
F5113073 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 183.57 01/13/2025 004-1640-0404-0000 11054418
F5113073 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 189.12 01/13/2025 001-1640-0404-0000 11054418
F5113138 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 749.46 01/13/2025 004-8320-0404-0000 11054418
F5113139 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 1,339.75 01/13/2025 001-1620-0404-0000 11054418
F5113140 Fuel Qil/Propane - December 2024 449.89 01/13/2025 001-7260-0404-0000 11054418
F5113216 Diesel - December 2024 1,136.07 01/13/2025 001-5142-0409-0000 11054418
F5113217 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 830.04 01/13/2025 001-3410-0404-0000 11054418
F5113590 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 173.91 01/13/2025 004-8320-0404-0000 11054418
F5113590 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 179.17 01/13/2025 001-5132-0404-0000 11054418
F5113590 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 173.91 01/13/2025 005-8130-0404-0000 11054418
F5113591 Fuel OQil/Propane - December 2024 63.91 01/13/2025 005-1640-0404-0000 11054418
F5113591 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 65.85 01/13/2025 001-1640-0404-0000 11054418
F35113591 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 63.91 01/13/2025 004-1640-0404-0000 11054418
F5113698 Diesel - December 2024 90.40 01/13/2025 001-1640-0409-0000 11054418
F5113698 Diesel - December 2024 73.19 01/13/2025 001-8160-0409-0000 11054418
F5113698 Diesel - December 2024 87.75 01/13/2025 005-1640-0409-0000 11054418
F5113698 Diesel - December 2024 87.75 01/13/2025 004-1640-0409-0000 11054418
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F5113698 Diesel - December 2024 22431 01/13/2025 001-5142-0409-0000 11054418
F5113698 Diesel - December 2024 308.38 01/13/2025 001-3410-0409-0000 11054418
F5114025 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 796.94 01/13/2025 004-8320-0404-0000 11054418
F5114323 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 203.64 01/13/2025 005-8130-0404-0000 11054418
F5114323 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 203.64 01/13/2025 004-8320-0404-0000 11054418
F5114323 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 209.82 01/13/2025 001-5132-0404-0000 11054418
F5114324 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 86.79 01/13/2025 001-1640-0404-0000 11054418
F5114324 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 84.24 01/13/2025 004-1640-0404-0000 11054418
F5114324 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 84.24 01/13/2025 005-1640-0404-0000 11054418
F5114326 Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 565.18 01/13/2025 001-3410-0404-0000 11054418
Check Total: 16,063.82
Vendor: 138 NAPA AUTO PARTS Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False
663306 Blanket PO - December 2024 38.77 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054369
663567 Blanket PO - December 2024 6.99 01/13/2025 001-1620-0407-0000 11054369
663610 Blanket PO - December 2024 65.96 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054369
663789 Blanket PO - December 2024 213.92 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054369
663896 Blanket PO - December 2024 93.11 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054369
663909 Blanket PO - December 2024 22.94 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054369
663956 Blanket PO - December 2024 168.27 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054369
663986 Blanket PO - December 2024 25.80 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054369
664020 Blanket PO - December 2024 65.46 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054369
664237 Blanket PO - December 2024 79.99 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054369
664304 Blanket PO - December 2024 100.30 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054369
664418 Blanket PO - December 2024 453.56 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054369
664450 Blanket PO - December 2024 248.95 01/13/2025 005-8130-0408-0000 11054369
664472 Blanket PO - December 2024 -233.97 01/13/2025 005-8130-0408-0000 11054369
664549 Blanket PO - December 2024 8.92 01/13/2025 001-7260-0408-0000 11054369
664554 Blanket PO - December 2024 213.18 01/13/2025 001-7260-0408-0000 11054369
664618 Blanket PO - December 2024 193.94 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054369
Check Total: 1,766.09
Vendor: 3788 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False
5032438118 Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 61.42 01/13/2025 001-7260-0402-0000 11054409

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/10/2025 - 8:39 AM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount Pmt Date Ac¢ct Number Voucher No Reference
5032438118 Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 146.19 01/13/2025 001-1610-0402-0000 11054409
5032438118 Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 41.77 01/13/2025 001-1490-0402-0000 11054409
5032438118 Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 30.40 01/13/2025 005-1640-0402-0000 11054409
5032438118 Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 182.43 01/13/2025 005-8110-0402-0000 11054409
5032438118 Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 31.33 01/13/2025 001-1640-0402-0000 11054409
5032438118 Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 245.69 01/13/2025 001-3120-0402-0000 11054409
5032438118 Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 184.27 01/13/2025 005-8130-0402-0000 11054409
5032438118 Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 30.40 01/13/2025 004-1640-0402-0000 11054409
5032438118 Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 368.54 01/13/2025 001-3410-0402-0000 11054409
5032438118 Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 182.43 01/13/2025 004-8310-0402-0000 11054409
5032438118 Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 30.70 01/13/2025 001-7180-0402-0000 11054409
Check Total; 1,535.57
Vendor: 134 NATIONAL GRID Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False
05230-05003 Electric Bills 4.75 01/13/2025 001-7110-0403-0000 11054367
17752-93109 Electric Bills 6,456.47 01/13/2025 001-5182-0403-0000 11054367
Check Total: 6,461.22
Vendor: 3730 NEW YORK STATE TEAMSTERS COUNCIL Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False
10609/10610 Health Insurance Premium - February 2025 10,629.40 01/13/2025 001-9060-0800-0000 11054407
10609/10610 Health Insurance Premium - February 2025 5,314.70 01/13/2025 004-9060-0800-0000 11054407
10609/10610 Health Insurance Premium - February 2025 2,678.35 01/13/2025 001-3410-0860-0000 11054407
10609/10610 Health Insurance Premium - February 2025 5,314.70 01/13/2025 005-9060-0800-0000 11054407
Check Total: 23,937.15
Vendor: 1860 NORTH WOODS ENGINEERING Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False
17025-32 SWPPP Inspections- Athletic Fields 3,553.85 01/13/2025 001-7110-0400-0000 11054377
Check Total: 3,553.85
Vendor: 3738 NORTHERN EXTINGUISHER & FIRE SAFETY LLC Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False
12042024 Fire Extinguisher Inspections- Water Plant 75.00 01/13/2025 004-8320-0407-0000 11054408
Check Total: 75.00
Vendor: 159 Northern Power & Light Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/10/2025 - 8:39 AM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
235700-20099 CDG Credit Electric Bill 5,525.03 01/13/2025 001-7260-0403-0000 11054373
235700-20099 CDG Credit Electric Bill 353.79 01/13/2025 005-8121-0403-0000 11054373
235700-20099 CDG Credit Electric Bill 4,977.59 01/13/2025 004-8320-0403-0000 11054373
235700-20099 CDG Credit Electric Bill 1,691.34 01/13/2025 001-1620-0403-0000 11054373
235700-20099 CDG Credit Electric Bill 22.36 01/13/2025 001-5142-0403-0000 11054373
235700-20099 CDG Credit Electric Bill 64.64 01/13/2025 001-7140-0403-0000 11054373
235700-20099 CDG Credit Electric Bill 20.88 01/13/2025 001-5182-0403-0000 11054373
235700-20099 CDG Credit Electric Bill 11.30 01/13/2025 001-3410-0403-0000 11054373
235700-20099 CDG Credit Electric Bill 41.91 01/13/2025 001-7180-0403-0000 11054373
235700-20099 CDG Credit Electric Bill 22.14 01/13/2025 001-5132-0403-0000 11054373
235700-20099 CDG Credit Electric Bill 40.52 01/13/2025 001-5650-0403-0000 11054373
235700-20099 CDG Credit Electric Bill 485.00 01/13/2025 005-8120-0403-0000 11054373
235700-20099 CDG Credit Electric Bill 6,333.81 01/13/2025 005-8130-0403-0000 11054373
235700-20099 CDG Credit Electric Bill 132.92 01/13/2025 001-7110-0403-0000 11054373
Check Total: 19,923.23
Vendor: 419 NY PLANNING FEDERATION Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False
18973 Village Membership Dues - 2025 295.00 01/13/2025 001-8010-0400-0000 11054413
Check Total: 295.00
Vendor: 3564 JACOB O'BRIEN Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False
2025 Boot reimbursement **per union contract** 66.00 01/13/2025 005-8120-0401-0000 11054402
2025 Boot reimbursement **per union contract** 68.00 01/13/2025 001-5110-0401-0000 11054402
2025 Boot reimbursement **per union contract** 66.00 01/13/2025 004-8340-0401-0000 11054402
Check Total: 200.00
Vendor: 4833 PRINOTH LLC Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False
2405009250 Proximity Switches, 52" Cleats 862.39 01/13/2025 001-7260-0408-0000 11054415
Check Total: 862.39
Vendor: 1083 ROBERTS SPORTS, LLC Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False
077412-09501 Steering Arm Bracket - Pisgah 1998 Ski Doo 123.88 01/13/2025 001-7260-0408-0000 11054364
Check Total: 123.88

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/10/2025 - 8:39 AM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
Vendor: 4066 RR CHARLEBOQIS, INC. Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False
V67501 RH Axle Shaft - Plow Trucks 1,326.60 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054412
RV17498 Diagnose- no power steering - 2019 Western Stas 5,569.86 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054412

Check Total: 6,896.46
Vendor: 3596 SCOOTER'S CLEANING Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False
777 Cleaning Berkeley Green bathrooms 06/01-05/31 1,400.00 01/13/2025 001-7110-0400-0000 11054403
778 Cleaning PD Station 06/01-05/31 645.00 01/13/2025 001-3120-0400-0000 11054403

Check Total: 2,045.00
Vendor: 4866 SELECTIVE INSURANCE CO. OF AMERICA Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False
§2515338 Policy change- 2017 SUV, 2024 F550 ACCT 85: 1,011.00 01/13/2025 001-1910-0405-0000 11054417

Check Total: 1,011.00
Vendor: 3465 SESAC Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False
10810860 Music Performance License 01/01/25-12/31/25 610.00 01/13/2025 001-6410-0400-1116 11054397

Check Total: 610.00
Vendor: 1539 SLACK CHEMICAL CO, INC Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False
480548 ANNUAL SUPPLY OF SODA ASH-DOH MANM 1,307.40 01/13/2025 004-8330-0401-0000 11054371
480549 ANNUAL SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE FOR D 1,229.55 01/13/2025 004-8330-0401-0000 11054371

Check Total: 2,536.95
Vendor: 2546 SLIC NETWORK SOLUTIONS INC Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False
4056948 Internet - January 2025 77.52 01/13/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11054386
4056948 Internet - January 2025 77.52 01/13/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11054386
4056948 Internet - January 2025 79.86 01/13/2025 001-1680-0400-0000 11054386

Check Total: 234.90
Vendor: 1055 SMARTSIGN Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False
SMT-795162 Logo nameplates 121.95 01/13/2025 001-3120-0200-0000 11054362

Check Total: 121.95
Vendor: 435 SMITH AND STENDER LLC

Check Sequence: 52

ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/10/2025 - 8:39 AM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
1866 Heat Pump Installs Gear at Pisgah 7,300.00 01/13/2025 001-7260-0200-0000 11054414
Check Total: 7,300.00
Vendor: 346 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False
INV-019438 SPRINGBOOK ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION BII 55.00 01/13/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11054396
INV-019438 SPRINGBOOK ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION BII 55.00 01/13/2025 001-1680-0400-0000 11054396
INV-019438 SPRINGBOOK ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION BI} 55.00 01/13/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11054396
TM INV-008650 Migration Professional Services 278.44 01/13/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11054396
TM INV-008650 Migration Professional Services 286.87 01/13/2025 001-1680-0400-0000 11054396
TM INV-008650 Migration Professional Services 278.44 01/13/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11054396
TM INV-008652 Migration Professional Services 1,147.16 01/13/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11054396
TM INV-008652 Migration Professional Services 1,147.16 01/13/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11054396
TM INV-008652 Migration Professional Services 1,181.93 01/13/2025 001-1680-0400-0000 11054396
Check Total: 4.,485.00
Vendor: 3522 STANDARD LIFE INS CO OF NY Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False
757713 0001 Life Insurance Premium - January 2025 12.20 01/13/2025 001-9045-0800-0000 11054399
757713 0001 Life Insurance Premium - January 2025 11.84 01/13/2025 004-9045-0800-0000 11054399
757713 0001 Life Insurance Premium - January 2025 7.70 01/13/2025 001-3120-0845-0000 11054399
757713 0001 Life Insurance Premium - January 2025 11.84 01/13/2025 005-9045-0800-0000 11054399
Check Total: 43,58
Vendor: 3789 STANDARD LIFE INS COMP Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False
161-754098 Retiree Dental Insurance - January 2025 135.66 01/13/2025 001-9070-0800-0000 11054410
161-754098 Retiree Dental Insurance - January 2025 101.75 01/13/2025 004-9070-0800-0000 11054410
161-754098 Retirce Dental Insurance - January 2025 101.75 01/13/2025 005-9070-0800-0000 11054410
Check Total: 339.16
Vendor: 3537 STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE CO OF NY Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False
161-770195 PD Dental Insurance - January 2025 48.00 01/13/2025 001-3120-0870-0000 11054400
Check Total: 48.00
Vendor: S STURDY SUPPLY Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False
34292/1 Lebonneville Coats and Pants 881.97 01/13/2025 001-5142-0401-0000 11054423

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/10/2025 - 8:39 AM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
34292/1 Lebonneville Coats and Pants 293.99 01/13/2025 004-8340-0401-0000 11054423
34292/1 Lebonneville Coats and Pants 298.00 01/13/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11054423
6245/1 Blanket PO - December 2024 27.98 01/13/2025 001-7550-0401-0000 11054423
6260/1 Blanket PO - December 2024 229.98 01/13/2025 001-5142-0401-0000 11054423
Check Total: 1,731.92
Vendor: 1572 SYMQUEST GROUP, INC. Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False
1958191 Copier Services - DPW 9.37 01/13/2025 001-1490-0400-0000 11054372
1958191 Copier Services - DPW 9.09 01/13/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11054372
1958191 Copier Services - DPW 9.09 01/13/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11054372
Check Total: 27.55
Vendor: 4852 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False
68311/2 Used 2008 Ski Doo Snowmobile - Pisgah 2,500.00 01/13/2025 001-7260-0200-0000 11054416
975272 Blanket PO- December 2024 19.98 01/13/2025 001-3410-0401-0000 11054416
978172 Blanket PO- December 2024 59.49 01/13/2025 001-3120-0401-0000 11054416
9843/2 Blanket PO- December 2024 18.99 01/13/2025 004-8340-0401-0000 11054416
Check Total: 2,598.46
Vendor: 186 TOWN OF HARRIETSTOWN Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False
DECEMBER Registrar fees - Dec 2024 415.00 01/13/2025 001-4020-0400-0000 11054376
Check Total: 415.00
Vendor: 5341 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False
G46324 Blanket PO - December 2024 21.59 01/13/2025 001-7550-0401-0000 11054427
G46484 Blanket PO - December 2024 2.68 01/13/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11054427
G47883 Blanket PO - December 2024 11.86 01/13/2025 001-7550-0401-0000 11054427
G48021 Blanket PO - December 2024 23.38 01/13/2025 001-3410-0401-0000 11054427
G48251 Blanket PO - December 2024 40.84 01/13/2025 001-7550-0401-0000 11054427
G49048 Blanket PO - December 2024 214,51 01/13/2025 001-3120-0401-0000 11054427
G49066 Blanket PO - December 2024 17.98 01/13/2025 001-1620-0401-0000 11054427
G53895 Blanket PO - December 2024 230.60 01/13/2025 001-3120-0401-0000 11054427
G54429 Blanket PO - December 2024 66.68 01/13/2025 001-3120-0401-0000 11054427
X89019 Blanket PO - December 2024 413 01/13/2025 005-8120-0401-0000 11054427

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/10/2025 - 8:39 AM)
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Description

Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference

Check Total: 634.25
Vendor: 5188 UDIGNY Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False
24121048 Dig Safe Calls- Oct, Nov, Dec 2024 5.00 01/13/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11054425
24121048 Dig Safe Calls- Oct, Nov, Dec 2024 5.00 01/13/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11054425

Check Total: 10.00
Vendor: 2277 ULINE Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False
187323741 Chair Mats 594.86 01/13/2025 001-3120-0401-0000 11054383
187335869 Mesh chairs, Mobile tables, Desk 9,577.70  01/13/2025  001-3120-0200-0000 11054383
187459518 Mesh chairs, Mobile tables, Desk -231.35 01/13/2025 001-3120-0200-0000 11054383

Check Total: 9,941.21
Vendor: 300009 UNITED AG & TURF NE Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False
10929585 Rubber Cutting Edge- FD Tractor 514.91 01/13/2025 001-3410-0408-0000 11054389

Check Total: 514.91
Vendor: 2592 UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AMERICA) INC. Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False
240336800-001 Remaining Balance 14.59 01/13/2025 001-7110-0400-0000 11054388
241081093-001 Remaining Balance 81.58 01/13/2025 001-1620-0407-0000 11054388

Check Total: 96.17
Vendor: 1198 USA BLUEBOOK Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False
INV00576103 Gloves, Sulfuric Acid, Calcium Injector, EDTA £ 435.65 01/13/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11054366
INV00576103 Gloves, Sulfuric Acid, Calcium Injector, EDTA § 64.30 01/13/2025 004-8320-0401-0000 11054366
INV00576147 Gloves, Sulfuric Acid, Calcium Injector, EDTA £ 152.11 01/13/2025 004-8320-0401-0000 11054366
INV00576147 Gloves, Sulfuric Acid, Calcium Injector, EDTA § 424.39 01/13/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11054366

Check Total: 1,076.45
Vendor: 1953 VERIZON WIRELESS Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False
6101876601 Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 8.06  01/13/2025  001-7180-0402-0000 11054378
6101876601 Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 40.32 01/13/2025 001-1325-0402-0000 11054378
6101876601 Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 56.16 01/13/2025 004-8310-0402-0000 11054378
6101876601 Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 13.70 01/13/2025 001-1640-0402-0000 11054378

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/10/2025 - 8:39 AM)
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6101876601 Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 38.25 01/13/2025 001-1490-0402-0000 11054378
6101876601 Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 19.00 01/13/2025 005-8120-0402-0000 11054378
6101876601 Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 13.31 01/13/2025 004-1640-0402-0000 11054378
6101876601 Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 40.32 01/13/2025 001-3620-0402-0000 11054378
6101876601 Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 37.17 01/13/2025 005-8110-0402-0000 11054378
6101876601 Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 58.19 01/13/2025 001-1230-0402-0000 11054378
6101876601 Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 16.13 01/13/2025 001-7260-0402-0000 11054378
6101876601 Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 13.31 01/13/2025 005-1640-0402-0000 11054378
6101876601 Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 16.13 01/13/2025 001-7110-0402-0000 11054378
6101892165 PD Cell Phone Bill 11/24-12/23 290.06 01/13/2025 001-3120-0402-0000 11054378
Check Total: 660.11
Vendor: 1448 VIKING-CIVES USA Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False
4538845 Tension rake tube, handle - Sidewalk Sander 263.04 01/13/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11054370
Check Total: 263.04
Vendor: 3442 WARRENSBURG LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANING, INC. Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False
2689 PD Laundry Services - Dec 2024 107.37 01/13/2025 001-3120-0400-0000 11054393
Check Total: 107.37
Vendor: 4979 WEX BANK Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False
101935472 Gas Card Charges - December 2024 288.34 01/13/2025 004-8340-0409-0000 11054422
101935472 Gas Card Charges - December 2024 106.91 01/13/2025 001-3410-0409-0000 11054422
101935472 Gas Card Charges - December 2024 7.34 01/13/2025 001-1640-0409-0000 11054422
101935472 Gas Card Charges - December 2024 547.17 01/13/2025 001-5142-0409-0000 11054422
101935472 Gas Card Charges - December 2024 7.11 01/13/2025 005-1640-0409-0000 11054422
101935472 Gas Card Charges - December 2024 134.24 01/13/2025 001-7260-0409-0000 11054422
101935472 Gas Card Charges - December 2024 2,152.93 01/13/2025 001-3120-0409-0000 11054422
101935472 Gas Card Charges - December 2024 473.53 01/13/2025 005-8120-0409-0000 11054422
101935472 Gas Card Charges - December 2024 7.11 01/13/2025 004-1640-0409-0000 11054422
Check Total: 3,724.68
Vendor: 3793 WINTER EQUIPMENT COMPANY Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False
1V61574 Carbide Sidewalk Skid Plate kit w/ Spares 2,725.50 01/13/2025 001-5142-0410-0000 11054411
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Check Total: 2,725.50
Total for Check Run: 273,526.30
Total of Number of Checks: 71
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Accounts Payable

Voucher Approval List
User: treasurer@saranaclakeny.gov
Printed: 01/10/2025 - 8:50AM
Batch: 00002.01.2025 - Vouchers 2025-01-13
Voucher No. Invoice Number Vendor Deseription Account Number Amount
11054361 G47043 Glynn, Katrina Reimbursement for Coakley receipt 001-8620-0401-0000 79.98
Warrant Total: 79.98
11054362 SMT-795162 SMARTSIGN Logo nameplates 001-3120-0200-0000 121.95
Warrant Total: 121.95
11054363 142755 JOHN DIXON Reimbursement- Weather Station 001-7260-0401-0000 475.99
11054363 648268 JOHN DIXON Reimbursement - Tarp Straps 001-7260-0401-0000 39,08
Warrant Total: 515.97
11054364  077412-09501 ROBERTS SPORTS, LLC Steering Arm Bracket - Pisgah 1998 Ski Doo 001-7260-0408-0000 123.88
Warrant Total: 123.88
11054365 63686 COMPASS PRINTING PLUS Holiday Village Banner 001-6410-0400-0000 260.00
11054365 63822 COMPASS PRINTING PLUS 2500 Time Cards 005-8110-0401-0000 59.40
11054365 63822 COMPASS PRINTING PLUS 2500 Time Cards 001-1610-0401-0000 61.20
11054365 63822 COMPASS PRINTING PLUS 2500 Time Cards 004-8310-0401-0000 59.40
Warrant Total: 440.00
11054366 INV00576103 USA BLUEBOOK Gloves, Sulfuric Acid, Calcium Injector, EDTA Standard, etc. 005-8130-0401-0000 435.65
11054366 INV00576103 USA BLUEBOOK Gloves, Sulfuric Acid, Calcium Injector, EDTA Standard, etc. 004-8320-0401-0000 64.30
11054366 INV00576147 USA BLUEBOOK Gloves, Sulfuric Acid, Calcium Injector, EDTA Standard, etc. 005-8130-0401-0000 424.39
11054366 INV00576147 USA BLUEBOOK Gloves, Sulfuric Acid, Calcium Injector, EDTA Standard, etc. 004-8320-0401-0000 152.11
‘Warrant Total: 1,076.45
11054367  05230-05003 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-7110-0403-0000 475
11054367 17752-93109 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-5182-0403-0000 6,456.47
‘Warrant Total: 6,461.22
11054368 PG000039321 GENERAL CODE SARANAC LAKE MAPLINK 001-3620-0400-0000 849.50

AP-Voucher Approval List (01/10/2025 - 8:50 AM)
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Voucher No.

Invoice Number

Vendor

Description Account Number Amount

Warrant Total: 849.50

11054369 663306 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 001-5142-0408-0000 38.77
11054369 663567 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 001-1620-0407-0000 6.99
11054369 663610 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 001-5142-0408-0000 65.96
11054369 663789 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 001-5142-0408-0000 213.92
11054369 663896 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 001-5142-0408-0000 93.11
11054369 663909 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 001-5142-0408-0000 22.94
11054369 663956 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 001-5142-0408-0000 168.27
11054369 663986 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 001-5142-0408-0000 25.80
11054369 664020 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 001-5142-0408-0000 65.46
11054369 664237 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 001-5142-0408-0000 79.99
11054369 664304 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 001-5142-0408-0000 100.30
11054369 664418 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 001-5142-0408-0000 453.56
11054369 664450 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 005-8130-0408-0000 248.95
11054369 664472 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 005-8130-0408-0000 -233.97
11054369 664549 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 001-7260-0408-0000 8.92
11054369 664554 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 001-7260-0408-0000 213.18
11054369 664618 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - December 2024 001-5142-0408-0000 193.94
Warrant Total: 1,766.09

11054370  453884S VIKING-CIVES USA Tension rake tube, handle - Sidewalk Sander 001-5142-0408-0000 263.04
Warrant Total: 263.04

11054371 480548 SLACK CHEMICAL CO, INC ANNUAL SUPPLY OF SODA ASH-DOH MANDATE 004-8330-0401-0000 1,307.40
11054371 480549 SLACK CHEMICAL CO, INC ANNUAL SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE FOR DISINFECTION 004-8330-0401-0000 1,229.55
Warrant Total: 2,536.95

11054372 1958191 SYMQUEST GROUP, INC. Copier Services - DPW 005-8110-0400-0000 9.09
11054372 1958191 SYMQUEST GROUP, INC. Copier Services - DPW 001-1490-0400-0000 937
11054372 1958191 SYMQUEST GROUP, INC. Copier Services - DPW 004-8310-0400-0000 909
Warrant Total: 27.55

11054373 235700-20099 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit Electric Bill 001-5182-0403-0000 20.88
11054373 235700-20099 Northemn Power & Light CDG Credit Electric Bill 001-7180-0403-0000 41.91
11054373 235700-20099 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit Electric Bill 005-8121-0403-0000 553.79
11054373 235700-20099 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit Electric Bill 005-8130-0403-0000 6,333.81
11054373 235700-20099 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit Electric Bill 001-5132-0403-0000 22.14
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11054373 235700-20099 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit Electric Bilt 001-1620-0403-0000 1,691.34
11054373 235700-20099 Northem Power & Light CDG Credit Electric Bill 001-7260-0403-0000 5,525.03
11054373 235700-20099 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit Electric Bill 001-5142-0403-0000 22.36
11054373 235700-20099 Northermn Power & Light CDG Credit Electric Bill 001-3410-0403-0000 11.30
11054373 235700-20099 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit Electric Bill 001-7140-0403-0000 64.64
11054373 235700-20099 Northemn Power & Light CDG Credit Electric Bill 005-8120-0403-0000 485.00
11054373 235700-20099 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit Electric Bill 001-7110-0403-0000 132.92
11054373 235700-20099 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit Electric Bill 001-5650-0403-0000 40.52
11054373 235700-20099 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit Electric Bill 004-8320-0403-0000 4.977.59
Warrant Total: 19,923.23

11054374  2412-045503 CURTIS LUMBER CO. INC. Blanket PO- December 2024 004-8340-0401-0000 79.68
11054374  2412-049839 CURTIS LUMBER CO. INC. Blanket PO- December 2024 001-3410-0401-0000 14.78
11054374  2412-278796 CURTIS LUMBER CO. INC. Blanket PO- December 2024 001-3120-0401-0000 952
Warrant Total: 103.98

11054375 IN543983 LUBRICATION ENGINEERS INC Miltilec Industrial Oil 005-8130-0401-0000 293.41
Warrant Total: 293.41

11054376 DECEMBER TOWN OF HARRIETSTOWN Registrar fees - Dec 2024 001-4020-0400-0000 415.00
Warrant Total: 415.00

11054377  17025-32 NORTH WOODS ENGINEERING SWPPP Inspections- Athletic Fields 001-7110-0400-0000 3,553.85
Warrant Total: 3,553.85

11054378 6101876601 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 005-1640-0402-0000 13.31
11054378 6101876601 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 005-8120-0402-0000 19.00
11054378 6101876601 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 001-7180-0402-0000 8.06
11054378 6101876601 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 001-1325-0402-0000 40.32
11054378 6101876601 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Celt Phone bill 11/24-12/23 001-7260-0402-0000 16.13
11054378 6101876601 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 001-1490-0402-0000 38.25
11054378 6101876601 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 001-1640-0402-0000 13.70
11054378 6101876601 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 001-7110-0402-0000 16.13
11054378 6101876601 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 001-3620-0402-0000 40.32
11054378 6101876601 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 004-1640-0402-0000 13.31
11054378 6101876601 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 004-8310-0402-0000 56.16
11054378 6101876601 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 001-1230-0402-0000 58.19
11054378 6101876601 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 11/24-12/23 005-8110-0402-0000 37.17
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11054378 6101892165 VERIZON WIRELESS PD Celi Phone Bill 11/24-12/23 001-3120-0402-0000 290.06
Warrant Total: 660.11

11054379 16699 AES NORTHEAST Project 5071: SL Environmental Monitoring 001-1440-0400-0000 7,191.50
Warrant Total: 7,191.50

11054380 LOAN ID: 6990 M & T BANK C5-5516-05-01 005-9710-0600-0000 46,790.00
Warrant Total: 46,790.00

11054381 23056 MANION ELECTRIC MOTOR SVC Marathon 1.5hp motor for Air Handling Unit-UV Building 005-8130-0410-0000 370.23
Warrant Total: 370.23

11054382 33684 CYCLOPS PROCESS EQUIPMENT Complete liquid end, Metering pump 004-8320-0410-0000 1,773.04
11054382 33721 CYCLOPS PROCESS EQUIPMENT Complete liquid end, Metering pump 004-8320-0410-0000 463.56
‘Warrant Total: 2,236.60

11054383 187323741 ULINE Chair Mats 001-3120-0401-0000 504.86
11054383 187335869 ULINE Mesh chairs, Mobile tables, Desk 001-3120-0200-0000 9,577.70
11054383 187459518 ULINE Mesh chairs, Mobile tables, Desk 001-3120-0200-0000 -231.35
Warrant Total: 9.941.21

11054384  X121023235:01 AT LAKE CHAMPLAIN LLC Axle Shaft, Meriator new 001-5142-0408-0000 1,178.65
Warrant Total: 1,178.65

11054385 CLOUDPERMIT Software Pkg- Annual Fee Subscription & Integrat. 001-8010-0400-0000 1,155.00
11054385 CLOUDPERMIT Software Pkg- Annual Fee Subscription & Integrat. 001-8620-0400-0000 1,155.00
11054385 2062 CLOUDPERMIT Software Pkg- Annual Fee Subscription & Integrat. 001-3620-0400-0000 500.00
‘Warrant Total: 2,810.00

11054386 4056948 SLIC NETWORK SOLUTIONS INC Internet - January 2025 001-1680-0400-0000 79.86
11054386 4056948 SLIC NETWORK SOLUTIONS INC Internet - January 2025 005-8110-0400-0000 77.52
11054386 4056948 SLIC NETWORK SOLUTIONS INC Internet - January 2025 004-8310-0400-0000 77.52
Warrant Total: 234.90

11054387 2010445 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 001-1640-0400-0000 0.02
11054387 2050065 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 004-1640-0400-0000 23.61
11054387 2050065 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 005-1640-0400-0000 23.61
11054387 2050065 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 001-1640-0400-0000 24.34
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11054387 2054430 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 004-1640-0400-0000 23.61
11054387 2054430 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 001-1640-0400-0000 2434
11054387 2054430 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 005-1640-0400-0000 23.61
11054387 2059236 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 004-1640-0400-0000 23.61
11054387 2059236 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 005-1640-0400-0000 23.61
11054387 2059236 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 001-1640-0400-0000 2434
Warrant Total: 214.70

11054388  240336800-001 UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AMERICA) INC. Remaining Balance 001-7110-0400-0000 14.59
11054388  241081093-001 UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AMERICA) INC. Remaining Balance 001-1620-0407-0000 81.58
Warrant Total: 96.17

11054389 10929585 UNITED AG & TURF NE Rubber Cutting Edge- FD Tractor 001-3410-0408-0000 514.91
Warrant Total: 514.91

11054390 8015-1057390 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Blanket PO- December 2024 005-8120-0401-0000 49 48
11054390 8015-1057831 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Blanket PO- December 2024 001-7260-0410-0000 186.36
11054390  8015-1057927 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Blanket PO- December 2024 001-7550-0401-0000 82.87
11054390  8015-1057929 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Blanket PO- December 2024 001-7550-0401-0000 195.80
11054390 8015-1058908 CED Twin State Saranac Lake LED LMP bulbs 001-3410-0200-0000 462.50
11054390  8015-1058975 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Blanket PO- December 2024 001-7110-0401-0000 24.71
11054390  8015-1059081 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Blanket PO- December 2024 004-1640-0407-0000 133.09
11054390  8015-1059081 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Blanket PO- December 2024 005-1640-0407-0000 133.09
11054390  8015-1059081 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Blanket PO- December 2024 001-1640-0407-0000 137.13
‘Warrant Total: 1,405.03

11054391 3843 LEAD Inc. Too Good For Drugs & Violence kit/books 001-3120-0200-0000 655.44
‘Warrant Total: 655.44

11054392 11271 ADIRONDACK TECHS. LLC Promethean ActivPanel 86" Digital Display, stand 001-3120-0200-0000 8,897.65
11054392 11304 ADIRONDACK TECHS. LLC 2024-25 Yearly PO IT Services 005-8110-0400-0000 663.34
11054392 11304 ADIRONDACK TECHS. LLC 2024-25 Yearly PO IT Services 001-1680-0400-0000 663.33
11054392 11304 ADIRONDACK TECHS. LLC 2024-25 Yearly PO IT Services 004-8310-0400-0000 663.33
Warrant Total: 10,887.65

11054393 2689 WARRENSBURG LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANINC PD Laundry Services - Dec 2024 001-3120-0400-0000 107.37
Warrant Total: 107.37
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11054394 W147062 CORE & MAIN LP Curb stops, compressions, Anti-seize 004-8340-0401-0000 3,584,00
11054394 W147227 CORE & MAIN LP Curb stops, compressions, Anti-seize 004-8340-0401-0000 174.00

‘Warrant Total: 3,758.00
11054395 250022 LABELLA ASSOCIATES, DPC Project 2222500: Application Review Services 001-8010-0400-0000 162.50
11054395 250023 LABELLA ASSOCIATES, DPC Project 2222500.01: SL Pendragon Review 001-8620-0400-0000 1,733.34
11054395 250027 LABELLA ASSOCIATES, DPC Saranac Lake Code Update 001-8010-0400-0000 1,335.94

Warrant Total: 3,231.78
11054396 INV-019438 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC SPRINGBOOK ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION BILL 180-2022 004-8310-0400-0000 55.00
11054396 INV-019438 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC SPRINGBOOK ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION BILL 180-2022 001-1680-0400-0000 55.00
11054396 INV-019438 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC SPRINGBOOK ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION BILL 180-2022 005-8110-0400-0000 55.00
11054396 TM INV-008650 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Migration Professional Services 001-1680-0400-0000 286.87
11054396 TM INV-008650 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Migration Professional Services 004-8310-0400-0000 278.44
11054396 TM INV-008650 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Migration Professional Services 005-8110-0400-0000 278.44
11054396 TM INV-008652 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Migration Professional Services 001-1680-0400-0000 1,181.93
110543%6 TM INV-008652 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Migration Professional Services 004-8310-0400-0000 1,147.16
11054396 TM INV-008652 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Migration Professional Services 005-8110-0400-0000 1,147.16

Warrant Total; 4,485.00
11054397 10810860 SESAC Music Performance License 01/01/25-12/31/25 001-6410-0400-1116 610.00

Warrant Total: 610.00
11054398  22624-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Office - December 2024 005-8110-0401-0000 11.99
11054398  22624-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Office - December 2024 001-1610-0401-0000 11.99
11054398  22624-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Office - December 2024 004-8310-0401-0000 11.99
11054398  24039-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Office - December 2024 001-1610-0401-0000 11.99
11054398  24039-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Office - December 2024 004-8310-0401-0000 11.99
11054398  24039-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Office - December 2024 005-8110-0401-0000 11.99
11054398  25090-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Office - December 2024 001-1610-0401-0000 10.89
11054398  25090-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Office - December 2024 004-8310-0401-0000 10.89
11054398  25090-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Office - December 2024 005-8110-0401-0000 10.89
11054398 C 23666-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Office - December 2024 001-1610-0401-0000 4.00
11054398 C 23666-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Office - December 2024 005-8110-0401-0000 -4.00
11054398 C 23666-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Office - December 2024 004-8310-0401-0000 -4.00
11054398 C 24383-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Office - December 2024 001-1610-0401-0000 -4.00
11054398 C 24383-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Office - December 2024 005-8110-0401-0000 -4.00
11054398  C 24383-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Office - December 2024 004-8310-0401-0000 -4.00
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Warrant Total: 80.61

11054399 757713 0001 STANDARD LIFE INS CO OF NY Life Insurance Premium - January 2025 005-9045-0800-0000 11.84
11054399 757713 0001 STANDARD LIFE INS CO OF NY Life Insurance Premium - January 2025 004-5045-0800-0000 11.84
11054399 757713 0001 STANDARD LIFE INS CO OF NY Life Insurance Premium - January 2025 001-5045-0800-0000 12.20
11054399 757713 0001 STANDARD LIFE INS CO OF NY Life Insurance Premium - January 2025 001-3120-0845-0000 7.70
Warrant Total: 43.58

11054400 161-770195 STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE CO OF NY PD Dental Insurance - January 2025 001-3120-0870-0000 48.00
‘Warrant Total: 48.00

11054401 515412 ENDYNE INC. SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing) 005-8130-0400-0000 95.00
11054401 515453 ENDYNE INC. Raw & Purification Water Testing at WTP 004-8330-0400-0000 50.00
11054401 515957 ENDYNE INC. Raw & Purification Water Testing at WTP 004-8330-0400-0000 50.00
11054401 517027 ENDYNE INC. SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing) 005-8130-0400-0000 95.00
Warrant Total: 290.00

11054402 2025 JACOB O'BRIEN Boot reimbursement **per union contract** 004-8340-0401-0000 66.00
11054402 2025 JACOB O'BRIEN Boot reimbursement **per union contract** 005-8120-0401-0000 66.00
11054402 2025 JACOB O'BRIEN Boot reimbursement **per union contract™* 001-5110-0401-0000 68.00
‘Warrant Total: 200.00

11054403 777 SCOOTER'S CLEANING Cleaning Berkeley Green bathrooms 06/01-05/31 001-7110-0400-0000 1,400.00
11054403 778 SCOOTER'S CLEANING Cleaning PD Station 06/01-05/31 001-3120-0400-0000 645.00
Warrant Total: 2,045.00

11054404  20181-53076 EDR CONSULTING SVCS FOR DRI AMEND. #4 250-8662-0416-0000 20,799.00
Warrant Total: 20,799.00

11054405 7 MJ ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING, P.C. PLANNING SVCS-UPDATE VSL LOCAL WATERFRONT REVI1  225-1440-0200-0000 6,655.20
‘Warrant Total: 6,655.20

11054406 2DAA3AE4-0105 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC Public Hearing Notices- Fire contracts, Dev Board, etc 001-1410-0400-0000 20.73
11054406 2DAA3AE4-0106 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC Public Hearing Notices- Fire contracts, Dev Board, etc 001-8620-0400-0000 35.78
11054406 2DAA3AE4-0107 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC Public Hearing Notices- Fire contracts, Dev Board, etc 001-1410-0400-0000 59.19
Warrant Total: 115.70

11054407  10609/10610 NEW YORK STATE TEAMSTERS COUNCIL Health Insurance Premiurn - February 2025 001-9060-0800-0000 10,629.40
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11054407  10609/10610 NEW YORK STATE TEAMSTERS COUNCIL Health Insurance Premium - February 2025 005-9060-0800-0000 5,314.70
11054407  10609/10610 NEW YORK STATE TEAMSTERS COUNCIL Health Insurance Premium - February 2025 001-3410-0860-0000 2,678.35
11054407  10609/10610 NEW YORK STATE TEAMSTERS COUNCIL Health Insurance Premium - February 2025 004-9060-0800-0000 5,314.70
‘Warrant Total: 23,937.15

11054408 12042024 NORTHERN EXTINGUISHER & FIRE SAFETY I Fire Extinguisher Inspections- Water Plant 004-8320-0407-0000 75.00
Warrant Total: 75.00

11054409 5032438118 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 001-1490-0402-0000 41.77
11054409 5032438118 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 001-3120-0402-0000 245.69
11054409 5032438118 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 001-1640-0402-0000 31.33
11054409 5032438118 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 001-3410-0402-0000 368.54
11054409 5032438118 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 005-8110-0402-0000 182.43
11054409 5032438118 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 001-7260-0402-0000 61.42
11054409 5032438118 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 001-7180-0402-0000 30.70
11054409 5032438118 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 004-1640-0402-0000 30.40
11054409 5032438118 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 005-1640-0402-0000 30.40
11054409 5032438118 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 004-8310-0402-0000 182.43
11054409 5032438118 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 001-1610-0402-0000 146.19
11054409 5032438118 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract #450-0105737-000 12/22-01/21 005-8130-0402-0000 184.27
Warrant Total: 1,535.57

11054410  161-754098 STANDARD LIFE INS COMP Retiree Dental Insurance - January 2025 005-9070-0800-0000 101.75
11054410  161-754098 STANDARD LIFE INS COMP Retiree Dental Insurance - January 2025 004-9070-0800-0000 101.75
11054410  161-754098 STANDARD LIFE INS COMP Retiree Dental Insurance - Januvary 2025 001-9070-0800-0000 135.66
Warrant Total: 339.16

11054411  1V61574 WINTER EQUIPMENT COMPANY Carbide Sidewalk Skid Plate kit w/ Spares 001-5142-0410-0000 2,725.50
Warrant Total: 2,725.50

11054412 1V67501 RR CHARLEBOIS, INC. RH Axle Shaft - Plow Trucks 001-5142-0408-0000 1,326.60
11054412 RV17498 RR CHARLEBOIS, INC. Diagnose- no power steering - 2019 Western Star 001-5142-0408-0000 5,569.86
Warrant Total: 6,896.46

11054413 18973 NY PLANNING FEDERATION Village Membership Dues - 2025 001-8010-0400-0000 295.00
Warrant Total: 295.00

11054414 1866 SMITH AND STENDER. LLC Heat Pump Installs Gear at Pisgah 001-7260-0200-0000 7,300.00
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Warrant Total: 7,300.00

11054415 2405009250 PRINOTH LLC Proximity Switches, 52" Cleats 001-7260-0408-0000 862.39
—_—

Warrant Total; 862.39

11054416 68311/2 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Used 2008 Ski Doo Snowmobile - Pisgah 001-7260-0200-0000 2,500.00
11054416 975272 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO- December 2024 001-3410-0401-0000 19.98
11054416 978172 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO- December 2024 001-3120-0401-0000 59.49
11054416 984372 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO- December 2024 004-8340-0401-0000 18.99
_—

Warrant Total: 2,598.46

11054417 § 2515338 SELECTIVE INSURANCE CO. OF AMERICA Policy change- 2017 SUV, 2024 F550 ACCT 855-164-298 001-1910-0405-0000 1,011.00
Warrant Total: 1,011.09

11054418 F5112204 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 004-8320-0404-0000 842 96
11054418  F5112301 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 005-8121-0404-0000 358.20
11054418 F5112351 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 001-3410-0404-0000 710,01
11054418 F5112665 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 001-7260-0404-0000 171.22
11054418 F5112803 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Qil/Propane - December 2024 005-8130-0404-0000 411.52
11054418 F5112803 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 001-5132-0404-0000 424.00
11054418 F5112803 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 004-8320-0404-0000 411.52
11054418 F5112806 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 001-1640-0404-0000 107.87
11054418 F5112806 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 004-1640-0404-0000 104.69
11054418 F5112806 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 005-1640-0404-0000 104.69
11054418 F5112807 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - December 2024 001-5142-0409-0000 1,547.32
11054418 F511299¢ MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - December 2024 001-5142-0409-0000 1,981.42
11054418  F5113073 MXFUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 005-1640-0404-0000 183.57
11054418 F5113073 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 001-1640-0404-0000 189.12
11054418 F5113073 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 004-1640-0404-0000 183.57
11054418 F5113138 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 004-8320-0404-0000 749.46
11054418  F5113139 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 001-1620-0404-0000 1,339.75
11054418 F5113140 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 001-7260-0404-0000 449 .89
11054418 Fs5113216 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - December 2024 001-5142-0409-0000 1,136.07
11054418  F5113217 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 001-3410-0404-0000 830.04
11054418 F5113590 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 001-5132-0404-0000 179.17
11054418 F5113590 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Qil/Propane - December 2024 004-8320-0404-0000 173.91
11054418 F5113590 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 005-8130-0404-0000 173.91
11054418 F511359] MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane ~ December 2024 001-1640-0404-0000 65.85
11054418  F511359] MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 004-1640-0404-0000 63.91

AP

-Voucher Approval List (01/10/2025 - 8:50 AM)
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Voucher No, TInvoice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amount
11054418 F511359] MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 005-1640-0404-0000 63.91
11054418  FS113698 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - December 2024 001-5142-0409-0000 224.31
11054418 F5113698 MXFUELS & PROPANE Diesel - December 2024 001-1640-0409-0000 90.40
11054418 Fs113698 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - December 2024 004-1640-0409-0000 87.75
11054418 F5113698 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - December 2024 001-3410-0409-0000 308.38
11054418  Fs1 13698 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - December 2024 005-1640-0409-0000 87.75
11054418 F5113698 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - December 2024 001-8160-0409-0000 73.19
11054418 F5114025 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 004-8320-0404-0000 796,94
11054418 F5114323 MXFUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 004-8320-0404-0000 203.64
11054418 F5114323 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 001-5132-0404-0000 209.82
11054418 F5114323 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 005-8130-0404-0000 203.64
11054418 F5114324 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 001-1640-0404-0000 86.79
11054418 F5114324 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 004-1640-0404-0000 84.24
11054418 F5114324 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 005-1640-0404-0000 84.24
11054418  F5114326 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil/Propane - December 2024 001-3410-0404-0000 565.18

Warrant Total: 16,063.82

11054419 IN24437.01 AQUALOGICS Troubleshoot Hypo Pump #2 004-8320-0410-0000 1,300.00
Warrant Total: 1,300.00

11054420 17711568 123124 CRYSTAL ROCK LLC Potable Drinking Water Service 005-8130-0400-0000 77.45
—

Warrant Total: 77.45

11054421 1432 A2Z CUSTOMS LLC Sweatshirts, screen 001-7260-0401-0000 85.97
11054421 1432 A2Z CUSTOMS LLC Sweatshirts, screen 004-8340-0401-0000 170.36
11054421 1432 A2Z CUSTOMS LLC Sweatshirts, screen 001-5110-0401-0000 233.67
———

Warrant Total; 490.00

11054422 101935472 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - December 2024 001-3120-0409-0000 2,152.93
11054422 19 1935472 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - December 2024 001-3410-0409-0000 106.91
11054422 101935472 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - December 2024 001-1640-0409-0000 7.34
11054422 101935472 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - December 2024 004-1640-0409-0000 7.11
11054422 101935472 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - December 2024 001-5142-0409-0000 547.17
11054422 101935472 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - December 2024 005-1640-0409-0000 7.11
11054422 101935472 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - December 2024 004-8340-0409-0000 288.34
11054422 101935472 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - December 2024 001-7260-0409-0000 134.24
11054422 101935472 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - December 2024 005-8120-0409-0000 473.53

AP

-Voucher Approval List (01/10/2025 - 8:50 AM)
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Voucher No. Invoice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amount
Warrant Total: 3,724.68

11054423 3420011 STURDY SUPPLY Lebonneville Coats and Pants 001-5142-0401-0000 881.97
11054423 342072/1 STURDY SUPPLY Lebonneville Coats and Pants 004-8340-0401-0000 293 99
11054423 34292/1 STURDY SUPPLY Lebonneville Coats and Pants 001-7110-0401-0000 298.00
11054423 624571 STURDY SUPPLY Blanket PO - December 2024 001-7550-0401-0000 27.98
11054423 626011 STURDY SUPPLY Blanket PO - December 2024 001-5142-0401 -0000 22998
Warrant Total: 1,731.92

11054424 1630725 GLOCK, INC Glock 17 Firearm (spare) 001-3120-0200-0000 505.50
_—

Warrant Total; 505.50

11054425 24121048 UDIG NY Dig Safe Calls- Oct, Nov, Dec 2024 004-8310-0400-0000 5.00
11054425 24121048 UDIG NY Dig Safe Calls- Oct, Nov, Dec 2024 005-8110-0400-0000 5.00
Warrant Total: 10.00

11054426  IN21 10405 MES-MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SVCSs Volunteer Tum-out coats & pants, boots 001-3410-0200-0000 2,850.00
11054426 N2 122146 MES-MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SVCs Voluntecr Turn-out coats & pants, boots 001-3410-0200-0000 5,250.00
11054426 IN213995] MES-MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY svCs Volunteer Turn-out coats & pants, boots 001-3410-0200-0000 22,230.00
11054426 IN2172499 MES-MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SVCS Volunteer Turn-out coats & pants, boots 001-3410—0200-0000 475.00
11054426 IN2173365 MES-MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SVCS Volunteer Turn-out coats & pants, boots 001-3410-0200-0000 950.00
Warrant Total; 31,755.00

11054427  G46324 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - December 2024 001-7550-0401-0000 21.59
11054427 Gae484 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - December 2024 005-8130-0401-0000 2.68
11054427  G47883 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - December 2024 001-7550-0401-0000 11.86
11054427  G4s021 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - December 2024 001.,3410-0401.00()0 23.38
11054427  G48251 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - December 2024 001-7550-0401-0000 40.84
11054427 G49048 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - December 2024 001-3120-0401-0000 214.51
11054427  G4%066 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - December 2024 001-1620-0401-0000 17.98
11054427  G53895 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - December 2024 001-3120-0401-0000 230.60
11054427  G54429 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - December 2024 001-3120-0401-0000 66.68
11054427  X89019 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - December 2024 005-8 120-0401-0000 4.13
Warrant Total: 634.25

11054428 20076694 FR. COUNTY SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL OF SLUDGE & GRIT SCREENING-WWTP 005-8130-0401-0000 283.40
11054428 40094424 FR. COUNTY SOLID WASTE BLANKET PO- TRASH DISPOSAL 001-8160-0400-0000 148.00
11054428 40094916 FR. COUNTY SOLID WASTE BLANKET PQ- TRASH DISPOSAL 001-8160-0400-0000 40.00

AP

-Voucher Approval List (01/10/2025 - 8:50 AM)
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Voucher No.

Invoice Number

Vendor

Description

Account Number

Amount

11054428

11054429
11054429
11054429
11054429
11054429
11054429
11054429
11054429

11054430

11054431
11054431
11054431
11054431

40095227

242445
244571
244572
244607
244663 24-88399
244664 24-88398
244753
244757

3140

46118086
46118086
46118086
46118086

FR. COUNTY SOLID WASTE

MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY
MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY
MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY
MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY
MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY
MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY
MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY
MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

CHAMPLAIN COMMUNICATIONS INC.

KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE
KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE
KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE
KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE

BLANKET PO- TRASH DISPOSAL

Blanket PO - December 2024
Blanket PO - December 2024
Blanket PO - December 2024
Blanket PO - December 2024
Blanket PO - December 2024
Blanket PO - December 2024
Blanket PO - December 2024
Blanket PO - December 2024

Connectors, Install Antenna Connectors

Copier Lease - Village Office, PD
Copier Lease - Village Office, PD
Copier Lease - Village Office, PD
Copier Lease - Village Office, PD

001-8160-0400-0000

005-8120-0408-0000
005-8130-0408-0000
001-5142-0408-0000
001-5142-0408-0000
001-5142-0408-0000
005-8120-0408-0000
001-5142-0401-0000
001-5142-0408-0000

001-3410-0400-0000

001-1610-0400-0000
001-3120-0400-0000
005-8110-0400-0000
004-8310-0400-0000

148.00
Warrant Total: 619.40

65.29
410.90
410.90

47.69
410.90
410.90
164.28

336.29
—_—

Warrant Total: 2,257.15

110.00
Warrant Total: 110.00

119.90
11041
116.37

116.37
—_—
Warrant Total: 463.05

Report Total: 273,526.30

AP

-Voucher Approval List (01/10/2025 - 8:50 AM)
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Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

User: treasurer@saranaclakeny.gov
Printed: 01/10/2025 - 8:50AM
Batch: 00002.01.2025 - Vouchers 2025-01-13

ABSTRACT OF CLAIMS FOR VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE

The claims set forth bearing numbers to have been audited and allowed by us being the Mayor & Trustees of the
Village Board.
Mayor/Trustee: Date:

- P _

designated.

Fund Description Amount
001 GENERAL FUND 149,941.26
004 WATER FUND 28,180.30
005 SEWER FUND 67,950.54
225 LWRP UPDATE GRANT 6,655.20
250 DRI PROJECTS 20,799.00

Report Total: 273,526.30

AP-Voucher Approval Document (01/10/2025 - 8:50 AM}) Page 1



VILLAGE BOARD REGULAR MEETING
Monday, December 23, 2024
Regular Meeting began at 5:30 PM and ended at 6:45 PM
Meeting was held in person in the Village Board Room and was also available on zoom

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL: Mayor Williams present; Trustee Brunette absent; Trustee Ryan; present;
Trustee Scollin present; Trustee White present.

Staff also Present: Village Manager Bachana Tsiklauri and Village Clerk Amanda Hopf.

AUDITING:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve payment for the 2025 Budget
$162,060.34 batch number 12232024. Complete detail of these vouchers is attached and made
part of these minutes.

Motion: White Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette absent; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White yes; Williams yes.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve these minutes
Motion: White Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette absent; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White ves; Williams yes.

SPECIAL GUESTS: Karen and Kris Meimis BETA and Saranac Lake Mount Pisgah Trails
Stewardship Agreement

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Davina Thurston recommendation of Pisgah Rate Discounts for all Towns in the Village
Sierra Pickering input on St. Armand excluded from Discounted Pisgah Rates

Mark Wilson on Pisgah Discounts including Towns not paying Village Taxes and Wendels
obligations to contract

ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION:

Bill 188-2024 Call for a Public Hearing for the Saranac Lake Volunteer Fire Department
Contract

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Ryan Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette absent; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 189-2024 Resolution to appoint Aaron Hobson and Alex Krach to the Saranac Lake
Arts and Culture Advisory Board

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Ryan
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Roll Call: Brunette absent; Ryan yes; Scollin; ves; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 190-2024 Resolution to Deem Equipment Surplus

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette absent: Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 191-2024 Resolution to reappoint Jake Widrick, CJ Hagmann, Kathy Steinbrueck,
Mark Coleman, and KT Stiles to the Downtown Advisory Board

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin _Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette absent; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 192-2024 Resolution to reappoint Stacey Allot, Jimmy Cunningham, Steve Langdon,
and Colleen Oneil and appoint Doug Haney and Julianne Stemp to Parks and Trails
Advisory Board

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette absent: Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 193-2024 Resolution authorizing the transfer of funds from Contingency to General,
Water, and Sewer funds contractual

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: White

Roll Call: Brunette absent: Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 194-2024 Resolution authorizing the transfer of unused surplus of overtime funds
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to

Motion: Scollin Second: White

Roll Call: Brunette absent; Ryan yes; Scollin; yes; White yes; Williams yes.

OLD BUSINESS: Housing Update
NEW BUSINESS:

PUBLIC COMMENT SECTION:
Chris Dorman on STR Renewal Permitting Fees

MOTION TO ADJURN:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: White

Roll Call: Brunette absent; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.
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PUBLIC HEARING
VOLUNTEER FIRE CONTRACT



Business of the Village Board
Village of Saranac Lake

SUBJECT: Public Hearing Volunteer Fire Contract
Date: 12/23/2024

DEPT OF ORIGIN: Village Manager Bill# 188-2024
DATE SUBMITTED: 11/22/2024 EXHIBITS:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Village Attorney Village Administration

EXPENDITURE AMOUNT APPROPRIATION

REQUIRED: BUDGETED: REQUIRED:
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

Resolution to call for a public hearing as required to approve the 2025-2026 Saranac Lake Volunteer
Fire Department Contract

MOVEDBY: _ RUIN SECONDED BY: _ (4| [IN
VOTE ON ROLL CALL:

MAYOR WILLIAMS &

TRUSTEE RYAN I\/}LQS

TRUSTEE WHITE §

TRUSTEE SCOLLIN €8

TRUSTEE BRUNETTE ﬂ(bcﬁol ) '




RESOLUTION CALLING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING AND APPROVIN G THE 2025-2026
SLVFD CONTRACT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE AND THE SARANAC
LAKE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees shall hold a public hearing pursuant to Village Law
4-412 (b) in the matter of the Saranac Lake Volunteer Fire Department contract on Monday, January 13,
2024 at 5:30pm in the Village Board Room located at 39 Main Street on the second floor.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Village Clerk give notice of the public hearing by
publication in the newspaper so designated by the Village Board of Trustees for legal and public notices
at least 10 days prior to the hearing.



Resolution Calling for an OPEN Process in Selecting Candidates for
New York’s 21* Congressional Seat

WHEREAS, based on current New York State law, the compressed timeframe for the anticipated
special election in the 21% Congressional District precludes the possibility of party primaries; and

WHEREAS, because the state-law requirement that party nominees be chosen by the 15
Democratic and Republican county-committee chairs, respectively—as well as by whatever
process is used by third parties such as the Conservative and Working Families—is
antidemocratic and excludes participation by rank-and-file registered voters; and

WHEREAS, the criteria for the selection of party nominees should prioritize candidates having
detailed positions on the issues and their ability to articulate those positions and persuade the
largest possible number of voters to support their candidacy—while deprioritizing such
background or process questions as candidates already holding public office or their ability to

“self-fund”; and

WHEREAS, candidates tend to do better when rank-and-file voters are more engaged in the
process—as evidenced by 2018, when Tedra Cobb received the highest-percentage vote total of
any Democratic challenger to Elise Stefanik since the former first ran in 2014—approximately
42.4%—in a year when there was a highly contested Democratic primary involving at least four
other active candidates’; and

WHEREAS, democracy is at its strongest when the greatest number of citizens as possible have
a say in making decisions that affect their lives and the political party that most convincingly
embraces that view will have an increased chance at winning the special election by selecting a
candidate who has the potential for being a TRUE representative of the People;

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Village of Saranac Lake Board of Trustees calls on the 15
Democratic and Republican county chairs, as well as those responsible for selecting the nominee
of such third parties as the Conservative and Working Families, to:

® Release—in the interest of maximum transparency—the names of and materials submitted by
every individual who has contacted any of the county chairs or committees (or other third-party
representatives) seeking their party’s nomination in the special election; and

® Do everything in their power to obtain the widest possible input from rank-and-file voters
registered in NY-21, including by holding forums online (via platforms such as Zoom) and/or in-
person during which voters can see and evaluate several candidates side-by-side; and

® To join the Village of Saranac Lake Board of Trustees in publicly endorsing reform of New
York State law to enable the holding of party primaries in special elections for the U.S. House of
Representatives—for example, along the lines that have been proposed in NYS Assembly bill

A018602



Respectfully submitted,

‘ , on behalf of the members of the Village of Saranac Lake Board of Trustees

January 13, 2025

!Source: https://ballotpedia.org/New _York%27s 21st Congressional District_election, 2018

2pPlease see

https://assembly.state.ny.us/leg/?default fld=&bn=A01860&term=2023& Summary=Y& Actions